
 
 

1 

 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE & PLANNING 
De Minims Waivers for the period May 1 – May 31, 2014 

Disclaimer: The Ministry of Finance & Planning wishes to advise that the Waivers described below indicate approved but not necessarily utilized waivers.  Additionally, the amounts waived are 
estimates derived from the values provided the Applicants which in some instances do not necessarily include the cost of shipping, insurance etc. The Ministry assumes no responsibility for any 

errors made in describing these transactions. 
 

TARIFF  
HEADING APPLICANT 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF 
ITEMS CET WAIVED SCT WAIVED 

ASD 
WAIVED GCT WAIVED 

TRANSFER 
TAX WAIVED 

STAMP 
DUTY 

WAIVED 
DEPARTURE 

TAX  

PROPERTY 
TAX 

WAIVED TOTAL 
n/a Jamaica Mortgage Bank shelter bonds - - - - - 1,094,000.00 - - 1,094,000.00 

n/a 
TAJ for Mr. Leebert 
Ramcharan settlement of debt to GOJ - - - - 1,680,020.00 - - - 1,680,020.00 

n/a Brenda Bedward-Holness property tax relief  - - - - - - - 2,000.00 2,000.00 

n/a Ina Lewin property tax relief  - - - - - - - 21,250.00 21,250.00 

n/a Alberta Williamson property tax relief  - - - - - - - 2,750.00 2,750.00 

n/a Inez Mannings et al property tax relief  - - - - - - - 49,250.00 49,250.00 

n/a Vernon C. Matthews property tax relief  - - - - - - - 2,750.00 2,750.00 

n/a Hermine Gentles property tax relief  - - - - - - - 7,500.00 7,500.00 

n/a 

Evadney Francis 
(Commissioner of Lands 
owns premises) property tax relief  - - - - - - - 3,045.00 3,045.00 



 
 

2 

 

 

TARIFF  
HEADING APPLICANT 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF 
ITEMS CET WAIVED SCT WAIVED 

ASD 
WAIVED GCT WAIVED 

TRANSFER 
TAX WAIVED 

STAMP 
DUTY 

WAIVED 
DEPARTURE 

TAX  

PROPERTY 
TAX 

WAIVED TOTAL 
n/a Headley Charoo property tax relief - - - - - - - 4,995.00 4,995.00 

n/a Eugena Barrett property tax relief - - - - - - - 2,035.00 2,035.00 

n/a Randal Francis property tax relief - - - - - - - 1,750.00 1,750.00 

n/a John Humphrey property tax relief - - - - - - - 5,875.00 5,875.00 

n/a Horace Spence property tax relief - - - - - - - 41,250.00 41,250.00 

n/a Agatha Timoll property tax relief - - - - - - - 9,250.00 9,250.00 

n/a Cleveland and Mavis 

Williams 

property tax relief - - - - - - - 2,500.00 2,500.00 

n/a Tabert Taylor (Joseph 

Taylor (deceased) is the 

owner) 

property tax relief - - - - - - - 5,375.00 5,375.00 

n/a Noel Givans property tax relief - - - - - - - 2,040.00 2,040.00 

n/a Cynthia Dyer property tax relief - - - - - - - 12,125.00 12,125.00 

n/a Glora Amarsingh property tax relief - - - - - - - 4,250.00 4,250.00 

n/a Larry Stephens property tax relief - - - - - - - 2,875.00 2,875.00 

n/a Benjamin Lewis property tax relief - - - - - - - 2,875.00 2,875.00 



 
 

3 

 

TARIFF  
HEADING APPLICANT 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF 
ITEMS CET WAIVED SCT WAIVED 

ASD 
WAIVED GCT WAIVED 

TRANSFER 
TAX WAIVED 

STAMP 
DUTY 

WAIVED 
DEPARTURE 

TAX  

PROPERTY 
TAX 

WAIVED TOTAL 
n/a Emmanuel Scott etal property tax relief - - - - - - - 2,100.00 2,100.00 

n/a Vilma Smith property tax relief - - - - - - - 5,550.00 5,550.00 

n/a Hyacinth Brown property tax relief - - - - - - - 2,020.00 2,020.00 

n/a Donald Gongadeen property tax relief - - - - - - - 2,000.00 2,000.00 

n/a Audrey Chung Brown property tax relief - - - - - - - 4,500.00 4,500.00 

n/a Renford Drisdale property tax relief - - - - - - - 2,500.00 2,500.00 

n/a Phyllis Griffiths property tax relief - - - - - - - 2,062.50 2,062.50 

n/a Leeford Ferguson  property tax relief - - - - - - - 1,500.00 1,500.00 

n/a Vincent Marshall property tax relief - - - - - - - 5,375.00 5,375.00 

n/a Jennifer Rhoomes property tax relief - - - - - - - 25,323.00 25,323.00 

n/a Clovis Russell property tax relief - - - - - - - 1,375.00 1,375.00 

n/a Norma Russell Pitt property tax relief - - - - - - - 7,050.00 7,050.00 

n/a Stelford Pinnock property tax relief - - - - - - - 7,525.00 7,525.00 

n/a Barbara Bell property tax relief - - - - - - - 14,483.50 14,483.50 



 
 

4 

 

 

TARIFF  
HEADING APPLICANT 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF 
ITEMS CET WAIVED SCT WAIVED 

ASD 
WAIVED GCT WAIVED 

TRANSFER 
TAX WAIVED 

STAMP 
DUTY 

WAIVED 
DEPARTURE 

TAX  

PROPERTY 
TAX 

WAIVED TOTAL 

n/a 
Clarence Buckley/ 
Maximillion Saddler property tax relief - - - - - - - 17,717.50 17,717.50 

n/a Sylvia McCarty property tax relief - - - - - - - 4,845.00 4,845.00 

n/a Daphne Anglin property tax relief - - - - - - - 5,500.00 5,500.00 

n/a Jurlene Robinson property tax relief - - - - - - - 4,125.00 4,125.00 

n/a Franklin Clarke property tax relief - - - - - - - 3,000.00 3,000.00 

n/a Kooban Watkis property tax relief - - - - - - - 5,000.00 5,000.00 

n/a Reginald Taylor property tax relief - - - - - - - 2,750.00 2,750.00 

n/a Barbara Murdock property tax relief - - - - - - - 4,500.00 4,500.00 

n/a Edson Flynn property tax relief - - - - - - - 2,000.00 2,000.00 

n/a Reginald Roberts property tax relief - - - - - - - 9,500.00 9,500.00 

n/a 
Gilbert and Hyacinth 
Archer property tax relief - - - - - - - 

12,500.00 12,500.00 

n/a Beryl Bailey property tax relief - - - - - - - 5,500.00 5,500.00 

n/a Lloyd Senior property tax relief - - - - - - - 9,500.00 9,500.00 



 
 

5 

 

TARIFF  
HEADING APPLICANT 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF 
ITEMS CET WAIVED SCT WAIVED 

ASD 
WAIVED GCT WAIVED 

TRANSFER 
TAX WAIVED 

STAMP 
DUTY 

WAIVED 
DEPARTURE 

TAX  

PROPERTY 
TAX 

WAIVED 
TOTAL 

n/a Louise Nicholson property tax relief - - - - - - - 12,000.00 12,000.00 

n/a Elizabeth Johns property tax relief - - - - - - - 3,750.00 3,750.00 

n/a Joseph Bailey property tax relief - - - - - - - 7,500.00 7,500.00 

n/a Margaret Morris property tax relief - - - - - - - 28,500.00 28,500.00 

n/a Nettie Rowe property tax relief - - - - - - - 35,500.00 35,500.00 

n/a Floretta Henry property tax relief - - - - - - - 15,500.00 15,500.00 

8703 Mr Radley Reid 2014 Toyota Rav 4 - 579,709.10 - 573,912.01 - - - - 1,153,621.11 

8703 Mrs. Wilma Miller 2014 Honda CRV - 591,458.16 - 585,543.58 - - - - 1,177,001.74 

8703 Newton Amos 2013 Mercedes Benz - 1,124,241.30 - - - - - - 1,124,241.30 

8703 Jamaica Civil Service 
Mutual Thrift Society 
Limited 

purchase of 2011 Toyota 
Corolla 

         

TOTAL   - 2,604,106.76 - 1,422,621.33 1,680,020.00 1,094,000.00 - 458,291.50 7,259,039.59 

 



 
 

6 

 

Disclaimer: 

The Ministry of Finance & Planning wishes to advise that the Waivers described below indicate approved but not necessarily utilized waivers. Additionally, the amounts waived are estimates derived 
from the values provided the Applicants which in some instances do not necessarily include the cost of shipping, insurance etc. The Ministry assumes no responsibility for any errors made in 

describing these transactions. 


